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Officers In the Ministry of Works and Housing: havlngr own Houses and

Pivingr in Government Quartersi

*314. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Wil] the Minister o f WORKS
AND HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND
HEHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number, names and desig nations of officers in his Ministry who have their own private houses but arc living in Government quarters;

(b) whether Federation of Govern ment E^mployees Unions has opposed the new scheme that Government officers, who have their own private houses are entitled to Government accommodation;

(c) whether this new scheme has been adopted under pressure from these officers;

(d) whether these officers have let
♦out their houses on iexhorbitant rent and therefore they do not want to go back to their own houses; and

(e) if so, the reasons why Govern ment want to implement this seheme?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PATN AIK):
(a) The names of the officers w^o are working in the Ministry of Works and Housing proper (excluding Attached and Subordinate Offices), who have their own houses in Delhi/
New Delhi and are occupying general pool accommodation; are

Name Designation

I 2

I. Shri S. Chaudhuri . Joint Secretary

2. Siri M \i Rana . C i'e f \rc'iitect

3 . Shri K.L. Gupta . Deputy Secretary

4. RamAsra . Section Officer

5 . Shri Jambunathan . Private Secretary

6. Smt. G.D. Mittal
7 . Smt. O.P. Gupfa
8. Smt. R.G. Bindra
9. Shri V.K. Gupta

10. Shri Nar Singh.

Tracer
Assistant
Assistant
Personal Assis
tant

Daftry '

( b ) : Representations have been received from a number of Associa tions both supporting and opposing the recent decision. No official letter has, however, been received from the Federation of Government Employees
Union.

(c ) : No, Sir.
( d ) ; No. Sir.
(e) Does not arise.
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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK : That is not exactly correct. The Government has review ed the entire m atter because there are other considerations also.
The hon. Member knows very w ell that building a house in Delhi costs a lot o f money and if they do not gef adequate rent, they cannot pay the loans. These officers have built their houses. . . . (Interruptions) w ith loans
taken from public financial institutions or L ie . So, there are those represen tations also.

The m atter is being review ed by the government as to what is equitable and some officers w ere also asked to pay what is known ‘ the mr,rket rent' fo r government accommodation. They had made some representations and the m atter is under review and the Government w ill com e to a conclusion very  soon.
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There are certain low er paid officers also . Out o f these 10, below the Deputy Secretary from Section Officer onw’ard there are 7 persons. So, it is not that only higher officers are having general pool accommodation. O iil o f a total o f 4300 houses built by govern ment officials in Delhi, those belong ing to higher officers are below 100.
So low er officials like peons and daftaries are also involved in this and if they are asked to go back, they
w ill not be able to pay their loans and they w ill be in distress. That is w hy the government is review ing that portion of it .. . It has been reviewed and the decision w ill be announced.

SHRI V AS AN T SATHE: I would like to know from the Government one thing. This question raises the entire matter of. . .

SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN  R AO :
Y ou are putting the question but they are not listening.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: I w ill put the question after they have com pleted their consultations. . ,

Sir, in view o f the fact that this question raises the entire m atter o f government servants w ho have their ow n houses, etc. and in view o f Ihe representations made by the Federa tion o f Government em ployees' unions which cover a larger field, there is so much vacant land available in the so-called Civil Lines and the New Delhi posh area, as it used to be given earlier that every Minster has a bungalow containing so many ac;res
o f land— you can understand, formely,.
the British people . . . .  (/riterruptions) .

MR. SPEAK ER: W hat is your question? If I do not allow you, you get annoyed. What is your question?
The question here is a limiTed one.
‘Whether the Government. . . .  (Jn-ter'Tuptions). But you are making a speech about it.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: W hy should anybody get angry the moment
I utter^the w ord ‘Minister’? . . . .  (In
terruptions) .

MR. SPEAKER: A ll I can say is that I am so sorry. ̂

SHRI VASANT SATHST: It is not on ly the present Ministers but the past Ministers also. '
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THE PRIME MINIS’! ? ^  (SHBJ
MORARJI DESAI): ' I will raise a point of order. Every time the hon.
Member expands his own question I have to say it is not in order, then I reftr it to you. He can put a question but he cannot give reasons, explana tions, amplifications and all that.

SHRI V AS ANT SATHE: May I point out to you first that during question time, no point of order is raised. . .

MR. SPEAKER: That may be so.
The Member while putling the ques tion has pointed ou t., . . (Interrup tions) . Will you Icindly sit down? I am on my legs. TKe Member has put the question whether Government servants have constructed houses and then having done that, whether they are staying in the Government quar ters? That IS a^'^lmple question.

Ministers have got corr.pounds and Rashtrapat^ 'Bhawan has got liundreds of acres— you may yourself consider how is it relevant?

SHRI V AS ANT SATHE: WaT I tell you how it is relevant?

MR. SPEAKER: No. P le^ ^ do not waste time. There are 540 Mem bers who have to put questions.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Kindly" read the question. I am limiting it to that. Do you have a scheme to utilise this land to build multi-storeyed houses to accommcjflate Government servants? ‘

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: This will receive serious consideration of the Government.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Where is irrelvance now?
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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK; As I said earlier, out of 4,303 Government servants who have built houses in Delhi, 2,753 have already vacated their houses. This process is going on.
It is not that the process is not going on. In the mean time they have made some representations and Government have taken certain decision.
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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: We have no such information.
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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK ; The hon.
Tnember wants^ them to vacate G overn ment accommodation immediately. I have said out of 4,303 Government servants 2,753 have already vBcafe3.
The houses still occupied are on a specific rental basis according to in come and market rent, etc. That was iecided by our Cabinet. W e have done that on rental bnsis. Is it a question o f throw ing them out physically from there and then throw ing out the tenants w ho are occupy ing Government servants’ houses?
The hon. members on this side should know there is a rule o f law now pre vailing and there is no emergency.
We can throw out our officers. But
w e cannot throw out the tenants w ho are occupying the houses o f G overn ment servants.
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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK : If such an instance is brought to our notice. G ov ernment w ill see that not' only they vacate the quarters but they w ill in stitute other enquiries.

SHRI SA U G A TA RO Y: He is replying casually to a crucial question.
The Minister said that those em ployees have been a llow M to reside in Government houses even though they have got their own houses in Delhi. They are renting out their houses at exorbitant rates so fhat they can pay back their iSiins qilickly. This js happening at a stage when huge num ber of Government servants are in Delhi w ho have not got any place whatsoever to live. We know it as Members of Parliament every day how Government servants wanted to sublet their houses. M any things which happened during emergency have been condemned by us. M em bers have rightly condemned this thing and orders were issued to these officers to vacate tHeir houses. But it seems now they can stay on in Government houses as w ell as rent out their own hcJusesT T appeal to th e hon.
Minister. The hon. Prime Minister is here. The Housing Minister is not here and I don ’t know how far Mr.
B iju Patnaik is aware of these things.
I want to put a specific question and it is this. I want to know whether those people who w ere given notices
o f vacating houses during emergency because they had houses in Delhi, w ill be allow ed to stay on in those houses now under the present Government.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK : As the hon. Member knows even some E x Ministers and ex-M Ps. have not va cated the houses and getting houses vacated is a difficult thing. But steps are being taken to see that those w ho have houses leave their government quarters very soon. Till such time as they are able to vacate, they will have to pay market rent. If you like I
w in read out the details, but it will take time.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR: I
want to know whether the Minister
w ill fix a time-limit to those officers who are occupying government quar ters to vacate those houses within a specified period so that others who are not getting houses may be pro vided those houses.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Efiorts are made to see that they vacate.
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AN HON. MEMBER: He has no answer.

SHRI SHAMBHU NATH CHATUR-
VEDI: Would it not be proper that those who have their own houses and stay in Government houses are charg ed at market rent and not on subsi dised rate?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Sir, as I said earlier, Government has nlready given them at a higher rate. i think I would have read this out so that there i s . . . .

MR. SPEAKER: Not necessary. Now last supplementary of the day.

SHRI SHIV NARAIN SARSONIA:
rose

MR. SPEAKER: No, please. You are not the only Member but there are others also who want to ask ques tions.
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
Death of Student climbers

S.N.Q. 10. SHRI KANWAR LAL
GUPTA: Will the Minister of EDU
CATION, SOCIAL, WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleased to state.

(a) whether a mishap happened on the I6th June near Manali when three students died while climbing Lahaul
Spiti mountain.

(b) whether Himachal Pradesh Gov ernment did not take any step to save them though the information of rni^hf-p was given to them on 17th Jane, 1977;

(c) whether there was no wireless arrangement with the Mountaineering
Association; and

(d) what action Government propose to take to avoid such incidents in future?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

According to the information fur nished by the Delhi Mountaineering

